This Instrument was Prepared by:

Mike T. Atchison, Attorney at Law 101 West College Street Columbiana, AL 35051 File No.: MV-23-29116 Send Tax Notice To: Gregory Dean Elmore
Marcia De Jesus Elmore

373 West Virio Longe Lovery Sionings He 35754

## CORPORATION FORM WARRANTY DEED, JOINTLY FOR LIFE WITH REMAINDER TO SURVIVOR

State of Alabama

Yes a Know All Men by These Presents:

County of Shelby

That in consideration of the sum of Seven Hundred Thirty One Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$731,000.00), the amount of which can be verified in the Sales Contract between the parties hereto, to the undersigned Grantor, Lokey's Landing, LLC, (herein referred to as Grantor), in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Gregory Dean Elmore and Marcia De Jesus Elmore, as joint tenants with right of survivorship (herein referred to as Grantee, whether one or more), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby, County, Alabama, to wit;

Lots 27 and 28 according to the survey of Lokey's Landing, Phase II, as recorded in Map Book 57, Page 89, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

\$0.00 of the purchase price of the above described property was financed with the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, to the said Grantees for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion..

And said Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with said Grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that it will and its successors and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, by its Member, who is/are authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereto set its signature and seal, this the '/s' day of May, 2023.

LOKEY'S LANDING, LLC

Frances Elayne Gibson

Member

State of Alabama

County of Shelby

I, <u>product</u> To Jobson as Member of Lokey's Landing, LLC is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the foregoing conveyance he/she/they as such officer and with full authority executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said entity on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 154 ay of May, 2023.

Notary Public, State of Alabama

My Commission Expires:

7-144

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Lokey's Landing, LLC	Grantee's Name	Gregory Dean Elmore
Mailing Address	400 Chom Form Red Calumbian in 3115t	Mailing Address	Marcia De Jesus Elmore  373 West Viria Lange  101-14 Spring AR 3575
Property Address	Wilsonville, AL 35186	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or ssessor's Market Value	
one) (Recordation  Bill of Sale  xx Sales Cont  Closing Sta	atement locument presented for recordation conta	_Appraisal Other	
	Instru	ıctions	
current mailing add	I mailing address - provide the name of the ress.  I mailing address - provide the name of t		
conveyed.			
	the physical address of the property being		
	ate on which interest to the property was e - the total amount paid for the purchase ed for record.		al and personal, being conveyed by
	property is not being sold, the true value ed for record. This may be evidenced by narket value.		
valuation, of the pro	ed and the value must be determined, the perty as determined by the local official of used and the taxpayer will be penalized	harged with the respons	sibility of valuing property for property
-	of my knowledge and belief that the informathat any false statements claimed on this <u>975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).		
Date <u>May 05, 2023</u>		Print Lokey's Landin	g, LLC
Unattested	(verified by)	Sign <u>////////////////////////////////////</u>	Srantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
	Service Contraction of the Contr	Filed and Recorded Official Public Records	y County Alabama, County Form RT-1

Shelby County, AL 05/15/2023 02:57:22 PM

allin 5. Beyol

**\$756.00 BRITTANI** 

20230515000144380